

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
SOUTH COLLEGE STREET, LLC,	:	
	:	Index No.: 655045/2019
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	(Hon. Jennifer G. Schechter)
	:	
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,	:	(Motion Seq. 002)
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 704-6000
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SCS Is A Creditor Under DCL §§ 270 and 278 And Has Standing To Pursue Fraudulent Conveyances Made By InfiLaw Corporation and InfiLaw Holding as Alter Egos	7
II. SCS Has Adequately Pled The First Cause Of Action For Fraudulent Conveyance Under DCL § 273	9
A. SCS Has Adequately Plead That Ares’s Fraudulent Scheme Rendered InfiLaw Insolvent	10
B. SCS Adequately Pled The Conveyances Were Made Without Fair Consideration.....	12
III. SCS Has Adequately Pled The Second Cause Of Action For Fraudulent Conveyance Under DCL § 274.....	15
IV. SCS Has Adequately Pled The Third Cause Of Action For Fraudulent Conveyance Under DCL § 275	16
V. SCS Has Adequately Pled The Fourth Cause of Action For Fraudulent Conveyance Under DCL §§ 276 and 276-a	18
VI. At A Minimum, SCS Is Entitled To Amend The Complaint.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1424-1428 Realty LLC v. Liu</i> , 169 A.D.3d 586 (1st Dep't 2019)	6, 19
<i>2406-12 Amsterdam Assocs. LLC v. Alianza LLC</i> , 136 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dep't 2016)	8, 9
<i>265 W. 34th St., LLC v. Chung</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 1219(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	14
<i>511 West 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	6
<i>888 7th Ave. Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Arlen Corp.</i> , 172 A.D.2d 445 (1st Dep't 1991)	8
<i>Abbas Corp. (Pvt) Ltd. v. Michael Aziz Oriental Rugs, Inc.</i> , No. 14 CIV. 6771, 2018 WL 1779380 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2018).....	10
<i>ABN AMRO Bank, N.V. v. MBIA Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 208 (2011)	10, 21
<i>Am. Panel Tec v. Hyrise, Inc.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 586 (2d Dep't 2006)	13, 15
<i>Ambassador Factors v. Kandel & Co.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 305 (1st Dep't 1995)	6
<i>Bd. of Managers Of Be@William Condominium v. 90 William St. Dev. Grp. LLC</i> , No. 11-CV-105137, 2019 WL 1170871 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 13, 2019)	10
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC</i> , 160 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep't 2018)	18, 20
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-653347, 2016 WL 7338330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 15, 2016)	20
<i>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Century Power Corp.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	13
<i>Components Direct, Inc. v. European Am. Bank and Tr. Co.</i> , 175 A.D.2d 227 (2d Dep't 1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>DaPuzzo v. Reznick Fedder & Silverman</i> , 14 A.D.3d 302 (1st Dep't 2005)	6
<i>EAC of New York, Inc. v. Capri 400, Inc.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 1006 (3d Dep't 2008)	15
<i>Englander Capital Corp. v. Zises</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 659 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Englander Capital Corp. v. Zises</i> , No. 12-CV-156927, 2013 WL 6043722 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 14, 2013)	14
<i>Farm Stores, Inc. v. Sch. Feeding Corp.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 249 (2d Dep't 1984)	13
<i>Holme v. Glob. Minerals & Metals Corp.</i> , 127 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2015)	14
<i>Innovative Custom Brands, Inc. v. Minor</i> , No. 15-2955, 2016 WL 308805 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016)	11, 16
<i>Julien J. Studley, Inc. v. Lefrak</i> , 66 A.D.2d 208, <i>aff'd</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 954 (2d Dep't 1979)	15
<i>Landes v. Provident Realty Partners II, L.P.</i> , 137 A.D.3d 694 (1st Dep't 2016)	5
<i>Marcus v. Hemphill Harris Travel Corp.</i> , 193 A.D.2d 543 (1st Dep't 1993)	19
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 382 (1st Dep't 1999)	7, 19
<i>McCaskey, Davies & Assocs., Inc. v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 755 (1983)	21
<i>Menaker v. Alstaedter</i> , 134 A.D.2d 412 (2d Dep't 1987)	17
<i>Northpark Assocs., L.P. v. S.H.C. Mergers, Inc.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 642 (2d Dep't 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Oltchim S.A. v. Zebulon Indus.</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 1209(A) (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Operations NY LLC.</i> , 490 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>Ostashko v. Ostashko</i> , No. 00-CV-7162, 2002 WL 32068357 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2002).....	11
<i>P.A. Bldg. Co. v. Silverman</i> , 298 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dep't 2002)	14
<i>P.T. Bank Cent. Asia v. ABN AMRO Bank N.V.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dep't 2003)	6
<i>RH39 Realty, L.P. v. Parigi Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-601682, 2010 WL 5642495 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 27, 2010)	14
<i>RTN Networks, LLC v. Telco Grp., Inc.</i> , 126 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep't 2015)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Kodsi</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>SungChang Interfashion Co. v. Stone Mountain Accessories, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-7280, 2013 WL 5366373 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2013).....	17
<i>Sunrise Indus. Joint Venture v. Ditrac Optics, Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 765 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<i>Toledo v. Sabharwal</i> , No. 17-CV-653234, 2019 WL 495801 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 04, 2019).....	8, 9
<i>In re Trinsum Grp., Inc.</i> , 460 B.R. 379 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11, 18
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. v. Gill & Duffus, Inc.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 655 (1st Dep't 1993)	5, 6
<i>UBS Real Estate Sec., Inc. v. Fairmont Funding Ltd.</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 1123(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>UBS Sec. LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 1230(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>UBS Securities LLC v Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , No. 09-CV-650097, 2017 WL 1103879 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 13, 2017)	13, 15
<i>Ultramar Energy Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 191 A.D.2d 86 (1st Dep't 1993)	13, 14
<i>Uni-Rty Corp. v. New York Guangdong Fin., Inc.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 427 (1st Dep't 2014)	7, 11
<i>Wall St. Assocs. v. Brodsky</i> , 257 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep't 1999)	17, 19
<i>Z Worldwide, Inc. v. Worldwide Links, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-023807, 2011 WL 934503 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 24, 2011).....	7
Statutes	
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 270	7
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 273	1, 10
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 274	1, 15, 16
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 275	1, 16, 17, 18
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 276	2, 6, 19, 21
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 276-a	19
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 278	7
Other Authorities	
CPLR 3016(b).....	6, 7, 19
CPLR 3025(b).....	21
CPLR 3211(a)(1)	5
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	6

Plaintiff South College Street, LLC (“SCS”), by its attorneys, Troutman Sanders LLP, respectfully submits this memorandum of law in opposition to Defendant Ares Capital Corporation’s (“Ares”) motion to dismiss, dated November 8, 2019.
